To estimate the O&M costs for the “Status Quo” scenario, assuming that the tunnel will be maintained in its
current condition, the “non- catastrophic” annual average maintenance cost of $4.9 million in 2018 dollars, is
inflated at a rate of 3.5% per year plus a 0.25% year-over-year rate, to yield a base O&M cost of $5.1 million
in 2019 dollars.

In the “Reconstruct” scenario, the maintenance costs are halved during the construction period (FY 2029-FY
2032) while one line is taken out of service for reconstruction. When commissioned, the new tunnel is
assumed to be maintained at 20% of its previous level from FY 2032 and onward, a conservative estimate
based on prior projects.

In Table 3-31 below, these costs are estimated to rise 3.5 percent per year with inflation. Cost are assumed
following commissioning of each tube. While the escalation rate for both “Status Quo” and “Reconstruct”
scenarios is set at 3.5% per year plus a 0.25% year-over-year rate, after FY 2026, for the “Reconstruct”
scenario, the escalation rate is assumed to be only 3.5% per year, considering that increasing incidence,
scope and cost of repairs due to the tunnel age and degradation are not issues.

  Hudson Tunnel Project Financial Plan

H U D S O N  T U N N E L  P R O J E C T

August 2019  Page 3-53

Table 3-31 North River Tunnel Projected O&M Costs – “Reconstruct” / “Status Quo” Scenarios
(YOE$)

Year O&M Costs

Status Quo Reconstruct Increase / (Decrease)

*FY 2029 $8,437,301 $4,218,651  ($4,218,651)
FY 2030 $8,985,726 $4,492,863  ($4,492,863)

FY 2031 $9,592,262 $4,796,131  ($4,796,131)

FY 2032 $10,263,721 $5,131,860  ($5,131,860)

*FY 2033 $11,007,841 $1,062,295  ($9,945,545)

FY 2034 $11,833,429 $1,099,475  ($10,733,953)

FY 2035 $12,750,519 $1,137,957  ($11,612,562)

FY 2036 $13,770,561 $1,177,786  ($12,592,775)

FY 2037 $14,906,632 $1,219,008  ($13,687,624)

FY 2038 $16,173,696 $1,261,673  ($14,912,022)

* North River Tunnel tube outage #1 begins (FY 2029)
 North River Tunnel tube outage #2 begins (FY 2031)
* Annual O&M is now “reconstructed tunnel” status and escalates at 3.5% (FY 2033)
Note: Costs in Amtrak Fiscal Year (October 1 – September 30); Positive values indicate costs and negative values indicate
savings.

3.3.1.2.4 Phase 1B – Hudson Tunnel Project Infrastructure O&M Summary

Table 3-32 below forecasts costs to maintain all projects elements of the HTP. The total O&M costs of the
HTP over the FY 2019 to FY 2038 period is estimated to be $113.7 million in YOE dollars.

  Hudson Tunnel Project Financial Plan

H U D S O N  T U N N E L  P R O J E C T

August 2019  Page 3-54

Table 3-32 Hudson Tunnel Project Projected O&M Costs (YOE$)

Year HYCC-Section 3 North River Tunnel Hudson River Tunnel Total O&M Costs